Resources Related to Pensions

At September 30, 2019, the County reported a net pension liability of $390,289 for its proportionate share
of the TCDRS’s net pension liability measured at December 31, 2018. For the year ended September 30,
2019, the County recognized pension expense of $168,672.

There were no changes of assumptions or other inputs that affected measurement of the total pension
liability during the measurement period.

There were no changes of benefit terms that affected measurement of the total pension liability during
the measurement period.

Changes in the net pension liability for the County for the measurement year ended December 31, 2018
are as follows:

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the County calculated using the discount rate
of 8.10%, as well as what the County’s combined net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than
the current rate.

 1% Decrease in

Discount Rate
(7.10%)

Discount Rate
(8.10%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(9.100%)
Total Pension Liability $  6,201,400 $   5,617,659 $   5,117,457
Fiduciary Net Position 5,227,370 5,227,370 5,227,370
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $   674,030 $   390,289 $ (109,913)

 Increase (Decrease)
Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) Total Pension

Liability (a)
Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)
Balance at December 31, 2017 $ 5,348,149 $  5,505,914 $  (157,765)
Changes for the year:
  Service Cost 117,973  117,973
  Interest on total pension liability 425,473  425,473
  Effect of plan changes
  Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 161,279  161,279
  Effect of assumptions changes or inputs
  Refund of contributions (39,634) (39,634)
  Benefit payments (395,580) (395,580)
  Administrative expenses  (4,199) 4,199
  Member contributions  123,946 (123,946)
  Net investment income  (104,423) 104,423
  Employer contributions  145,725 (145,725)
  Other (1) (4,379) 4,378
Balances as of December 31, 2018 $5,617,659 $5,227,370 $  390,289

FISHER COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

-31-

NOTE 5: RETIREMENT PLAN - continued

At December 31, 2018, the County reported its share of the TCDRS’s deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:
 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences in investment gains or losses $   510,074   $   198,788
Changes in actuarial assumptions 13,143
Difference in economic/demographic gains or losses   107,519 23,388
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date  94,158
Total $   724,894 $   222,176

$94,158 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the
year ended September 30, 2020.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year  Ended December 31:
2019 $   155,341
2020 102,085
2021 42,435
2022 108,699
2023 0
Thereafter 0
 $  408,560

Note 6:  OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT LIABIITY – TCDRS GROUP TERM LIFE

The County participates in the multiple-employer defined benefit group-term life insurance plan operated by